

No. 99-478

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES C. APPRENDI, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Filed February 14, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 13

THE EXTENDED TERM PROVISION OF
NEW JERSEY’S HATE CRIME STATUTE
AUTHORIZING AN ENHANCED
MAXIMUM TERM OF IMPRISONMENT
BASED ON THE TRADITIONAL
SENTENCING FACTOR OF MOTIVE
PRESERVES A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT’S
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF NOTICE
BY INDICTMENT, TRIAL BY JURY, AND
DUE PROCESS OF LAW 13

A. Under Basic Principles of Statutory
Construction, New Jersey’s Hate Crime
Statute Does Not Create a New Element of the
Substantive Crime 14

B. Applying the Constitutional Calculus
Formulated By This Court in a Line of
Authorities Addressing the "Sentencing Factor
Versus Element" Debate, New Jersey’s Hate
Crime Statute Guarantees Petitioner’s Fifth
and Sixth Amendments Rights 16

i. The *McMillan* Multi-Faceted
Constitutional Test Protects a
Criminal Defendant’s Rights
and Preserves a State
Legislature’s Historic Role in
Defining Elements of Crimes 22

ii. Motive is a Traditional
Sentencing Factor, Not an
Essential Element of the
Underlying Offense, that is
Relevant to the Sentencing
Phase and Verifiable at an
Adversarial Hearing 29

iii. N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:44-3e
Grants Criminal Defendants
Notice and Opportunity to be
Heard, and thus Satisfies Due
Process of Law 38

CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED:	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	40
<i>Allen v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 92 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	35,37
<i>Brocket v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	21
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960)	40
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	25
<i>Clifton v. State</i> , 73 Ala. 473 (1883)	30
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)	35,36 38
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998)	34,35
<i>Emory v. State</i> , 101 Md. App. 585, 647 A.2d 1243 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 337 Md. 90, 651 A.2d 855 (1995)	31
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	16

<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	16,40 42
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kikumura v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1990)	42,43
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & P.S.S. Co. v. Commissioners of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	21
<i>Marcum v. Commonwealth</i> , 8 K.L.Rptr. 418, 1 S.W. 727 (1886)	30
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 274 F.Supp. 426 (E.D. Tenn. 1967)	30
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	7
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morss v. Forbes</i> , 24 N.J. 341, 132 A.2d 1 (1957)	31
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	16,17 27,28 30
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	37,45

<i>O'Leary v. United States</i> , 160 F.2d 333 (9th Cir. 1947)	30
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	16,17 22,26
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	38
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	22
<i>People v. Hoffman</i> , 225 Mich.App. 103, 570 N.W.2d 146 (1997)	32
<i>Pointer v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 396 (1894)	12,13 30,31
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	36
<i>Reed v. United States</i> , 377 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1967)	30
<i>Richards v. State</i> , 643 So.2d 89 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	44
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	40
<i>Sharp v. State</i> , 117 Neb. 304, 220 N.W.2d 292 (1928)	30
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	25,26 32,45
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967)	27,40

<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 505 N.E.2d 815 (Ind. App. 1987)	30
<i>State v. Bahre</i> , 456 A.2d 860 (Me. 1983)	30,32
<i>State v. Caruolo</i> , 524 A.2d 575 (R.I. 1987)	32
<i>State v. Crumb</i> , 277 N.J. Super. 311, 649 A.2d 879 (App. Div. 1994)	24,25 32
<i>State v. Federico</i> , 103 N.J. 169, 510 A.2d 1147 (1986)	20
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 221 Conn. 713, 607 A.2d 391 (1992)	30
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 317 Or. 251, 855 P.2d 621 (1993)	30
<i>State v. Harmon</i> , 104 N.J. 189, 516 A.2d 1047 (1986)	4,14 28
<i>State v. Hodge</i> , 95 N.J. 369, 471 A.2d 389 (1984)	32
<i>State v. Humphreys</i> , 89 N.J. 4, 444 A.2d 569 (1982)	32
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 136 Ariz. 45, 664 P.2d 195 (1983)	30

<i>State v. Krantz</i> , 788 P.2d 298 (Mont.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 938 (1990)	45
<i>State v. Lucey</i> , 24 Mont. 295, 61 P. 994 (1890) . .	30
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 709 A.2d 1030 (R.I. 1998)	30
<i>State v. Mortimer</i> , 135 N.J. 517, 641 A.2d 257 <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 970 (1994)	4,24 44
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wash.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	30
<i>State v. Ramseur</i> , 106 N.J. 123, 524 A.2d 188 (1987)	25
<i>State v. Selman</i> , 433 S.W.2d 572 (Mo. 1968)	30
<i>State v. Towey</i> , 244 N.J. Super. 582, 583 A.2d 352 (App. Div. 1990), <i>certif. denied</i> , 122 N.J. 159 (1990)	32
<i>State v. White</i> , 457 S.E.2d 841, 340 N.C. 264 <i>cert. denied</i> , 561 U.S. 994 (1995)	31
<i>United States ex. rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	20
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Logarusic v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 840 (1983)	30

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 518 F.2d 821 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 917 (1975)	30
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	33,34
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	22
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978) .	33,34
<i>United States v. Hirschberg</i> , 988 F.2d 1509 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub. nom. Lowrance v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 918 (1993)	30
<i>United States v. Hopper</i> , 177 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom. United States v. Reed</i> , 68 U.S.L.W 3433 (filed December 29, 1999)	43
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) . .	34,42
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	25
<i>Whitaker v. State</i> , 160 Tex.Crim. 271, 268 S.W.2d 171 (1954)	30
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) . .	32,33 35,40
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389, 402-03 (1995)	34

Woodby v. INS, 385 U.S. 276 (1966) 40

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1326 (Supp. II 1996) 18,19
43

18 U.S.C. § 2119 (Supp. IV 1992) 19,20

Fla.Stat.Ann. § 775.085(3) (West 1991) 44

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-222 (1999) 43

Nev.Rev.Stat. § 193.1675 (1995) 43

N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:1-4a (West 1995) 45

N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:1-4b (West 1995) 45

N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:12-1e (West 1995) 44

N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:33-4d (West 1995) 4,44

N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:39-3a (West 1995) 3,42

N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:39-4a (West 1995) 3,4
13,14
28

N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:43-6a(1) (West 1995) 4

N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:43-6a(2) (West 1995) 4,28
42

N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:43-6c (West 1995) 8

N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:43-7a (West 1995) 45

N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:43-7a(3) (West 1995) 4,28
42

N.J.Stat.Ann. § 2C:44-3e (West 1995) *passim*

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.47 (Vernon 1994) 44

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.645(3) (West 1996) 44

RULES

N.J. Court Rule 2:2-1(a)(2) 9

N.J. Court Rules 3:13-3 39

N.J. Court Rule 3:13-3(b) 39

N.J. Court Rule 3:13-3(c)(2) 39

N.J. Court Rule 3:21-4(e) 39

OTHER SOURCES CITED

1995 N.J. Laws, c.211, § 3 4

21 Am. Jur. 2d. Criminal Law § 140 (1998) 31

Black's Law Dictionary (6th rev. ed. 1990) 31

Wharton's Criminal Law (1993) 32
